

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

**FA No. 154 of 2024**

Somnath Chandrakar & Another **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh & Another

|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
|------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
| 19.07.2024 | <p>Mr. Virendra Kashyap along with Mr. Aditya Mishra, counsel for the appellants.</p> <p>Ms. Pragya Shrivastava, Dy. G.A. for the State/ Respondent No. 1.</p> <p>Mr. Mayank Chandrakar, counsel for Respondent No. 2.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No. 01, an application for condonation of delay of 66 days in filing of this appeal.</p> <p>No reply has been filed with regard to the said application.</p> <p>On due consideration and for the reasons assigned therein which is duly supported by an affidavit, we are inclined to allow the same. The application is allowed and delay of 66 days is accordingly condoned.</p> <p>Also heard on admission.</p> <p>Admit.</p> <p>No notice is required to be issued, as the respondents have appeared through their counsel.</p> <p>Call for the records and post this matter for final</p> |

|                                                         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |                                                         |                                                    |
|---------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------|
| <p>Amit Patel</p>                                       | <p>hearing.</p> <p>In the meantime, counsel for the appellants shall file the paper book as required under Rule 177 of High Court of Chhattisgarh Rules, 2007.</p> <table><tr><td data-bbox="430 448 877 649"><p>Sd/-</p><p><b>(Sanjay S. Agrawal)</b><br/>Judge</p></td><td data-bbox="877 448 1361 649"><p>Sd/-</p><p><b>(Rajani Dubey)</b><br/>Judge</p></td></tr></table> | <p>Sd/-</p> <p><b>(Sanjay S. Agrawal)</b><br/>Judge</p> | <p>Sd/-</p> <p><b>(Rajani Dubey)</b><br/>Judge</p> |
| <p>Sd/-</p> <p><b>(Sanjay S. Agrawal)</b><br/>Judge</p> | <p>Sd/-</p> <p><b>(Rajani Dubey)</b><br/>Judge</p>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |                                                         |                                                    |